LRB9208450RHrh

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of 3 Representatives are pleased to recognize milestone events in 4 the lives of the citizens of the State of Illinois; and

5 WHEREAS, It has come to our attention that Bill F. Haley 6 has retired from service with the Chicago Police Department 7 after an outstanding 32 year career, and with City 8 Colleges-Olive-Harvey College where he retired after 17 years 9 of service; and

10 WHEREAS, Bill F. Haley was born on May 22, 1938 in 11 Columbia, Louisiana, to the late Bud and Ida Lee Haley; he 12 attended Olive-Harvey College and received his AA degree in 13 1976; and

14 WHEREAS, Bill F. Haley joined the United States Air Force 15 in October of 1961; he served in the National Guard, the Air 16 Force and the Air Force Reserves, retiring May 21, 1998; his 17 service included duty during Desert Storm; and

18 WHEREAS, Bill F. Haley joined the Chicago Police 19 Department on November 11, 1968; he served for 13 years in 20 the 3rd District and 19 years in the Mass Transit Unit; he 21 retired from the Chicago Police Department on November 29, 22 2000; and

23 WHEREAS, In 1983, Bill Haley began working with City 24 Colleges-Olive-Harvey College, where he worked in the 25 security department until June of 2000; and

26 WHEREAS, Throughout his career, Bill Haley has received 27 numerous commendations, honorable mentions, and awards for 28 his service; and

29 WHEREAS, Bill Haley's very proud, loving, and supportive 30 family include, his wife, Shirley; his children Lori Haley, Kevin Haley, and Bernestein Wooten; his eight grandchildren,
Barbara, Tanya, Marshall Jr., and Billy Wooten, Kevin,
Morgan, Jaylin, and Kayla Haley; his great-grandson, Jamal
Wooten; his brothers, Hudson Haley and Benny Haley; and his
sisters, Lillie Haley and Inell Henry; therefore, be it

6 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 7 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that 8 we congratulate Bill F. Haley on his retirement from his 9 dedicated and loyal service to the Chicago Police Department 10 and to Olive-Harvey College, and we wish him well in all of 11 his future endeavors; and it further

12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 13 presented to Bill F. Haley an an expression of our esteem.

-2-